
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Monday, 19 August 2024 
Time: 1.30 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Derek Beer, Louise Bown and Les Fry 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224877 john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIR AND STATEMENT FOR THE PROCEDURE 

OF THE MEETING 
 

3 - 6 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chair to present and 
explain the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   NEW LICENCE APPLICATION – MAJESTIC WINES, WIMBORNE 
 

7 - 42 

 An application has been made for a new premises licence for a 
Majestic Wine Store in Wimborne. The application has been out to 
public consultation
[...]
 may contact the Licensing 
Services at Dorset Council and they will be provided with a full copy of the 
regulations on request. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
 
1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce: 

• the members of the sub-committee 

• the council officers present 

• the parties and their representatives 
 
2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items. 
 
3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application,   

including details of any withdrawn representations.  
 
4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case. 
 
5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions. 
 

  6. Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police, 
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited 
to address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may 
have. 

 
7. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions. 
 
8. The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who 

have already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.  
The sub-committee will have read all the papers before them, including 
any letters of representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep 
their comments concise and to the point. 

 
9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case. 
 
10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 

addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 
withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. The Chairman will: 
 

• advise when the sub-committee’s decision will be confirmed in 
writing.  

• Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 

Page 4



 
NOTE 
 
The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. 
 
The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 
from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 
part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 
Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties. 
 
The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

19 August 2024 

New Licence Application – Majestic Wines, 
Wimborne 
 

For Decision 

Cabinet Member:  
Cllr G Taylor, Health and Housing    

 
Local Councillor(s):  
Cllrs S Bartlett and D Morgan 
 
Executive Director: 
Jan Britton, Executive Lead for Place   
     
Report Author: Aileen Powell 
Job Title: Licensing Team Leader  
Tel: 01258 484022  
Email: aileen.powell@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public     

Brief Summary:  An application has been made for a new premises licence for a Majestic 
Wine Store in Wimborne. The application has been out to public consultation and has 
attracted relevant representations.  A Licensing Sub Committee must consider the 
application and representations at a public hearing. 
 
Recommendation: The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light of written 
and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers appropriate and 
proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of; - 
a) The prevention of crime and disorder 
b) The prevention of public nuisance 
c) Public safety 
d) The protection of children from harm 
 
 
Reason for Recommendation: The Sub-Committee must consider all the written 
representations, the oral representations, and any information given at the hearing before 
making a decision. 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/


1. Background 

1.1 Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the duties of the Licensing Authority, 
it sets out that a Council’s licensing functions must be carried out with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives of:  

 
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;   
(b) public safety;   
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and   
(d) the protection of children from harm.    
 

1.2 All applications and decisions are made with due regard to the Licensing Act 
2003 (the Act), the Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (the Guidance) and the Dorset Council Statement of Licensing Policy 
(the Policy).  

 

2. Details of the Application 

2.1 Majestic Wine Warehouses Ltd has applied for a new premises licence under 

section 17 of the Licensing Act 2023 for Majestic Wines at 7 West Borough, 

Wimborne Minster, BH21 1PR. The application form is attached at Appendix 1. 

2.2 The premises will be a: - 

one floor warehouse style layout operating as a retailer selling a mixture of 

beer, wine, champagne and spirits. 

2.3 The application is for; - 

The Sale of Alcohol (on and off the premises) 

Everyday  08:00 to 23:00 
 

2.4 The application includes statements in the operating schedule at section M that 
There will be a CCTV system in operation with footage kept for 28 days, that 
there will be a incident book and that staff will be trained in the underage sales 
policy. A schedule of conditions that would be consistent with the operating 
schedule at section is attached at Appendix 2. 
 

 

3. Responsible Authorities Representations 

3.1 Section 13 of the Licensing Act contains the list of Responsible Authorities who 

must be consulted on each application. Dorset Police, Dorset and Wiltshire Fire 

Service, Public Health Dorset, t
[...]
mportant and should be principal aims for 
everyone involved in licensing work. They include:  
• protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social 

behaviour and noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed 
premises;  

• giving the police and licensing authorities the powers they need to 
effectively manage and police the night-time economy and take action 
against those premises that are causing problems;  

• recognising the important role which pubs and other licensed premises 
play in our local communities by minimising the regulatory burden on 
business, encouraging innovation and supporting responsible 
premises;  

• providing a regulatory framework for alcohol which reflects the needs of 
local communities and empowers local authorities to make and enforce 
decisions about the most appropriate licensing strategies for their local 
area; and  

• encouraging greater community involvement in licensing decisions and 
giving local residents the opportunity to have their say regarding 
licensing decisions that may affect them. 

 
6.2. Paragraph 1.16 of the Guidance sets out how conditions should be formulated; - 

 
Conditions on a premises licence or club premises certificate are important 
in setting the parameters within which premises can lawfully operate. The 
use of wording such as “must”, “shall” and “will” is encouraged. Licence 
conditions: 
• must be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives;  
• must be precise and enforceable;  
• must be unambiguous and clear in what they intend to achieve; 
• should not duplicate other statutory requirements or other duties or 

responsibilities placed on the employer by other legislation;  
• must be tailored to the individual type, location and characteristics of 

the premises and events concerned;  
• should not be standardised and may be unlawful when it cannot be 

demonstrated that they are appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives in an individual case
[...]
 intend to use the premises for 

the provision of late night refreshment at different times, to those 
listed in the column on the left, please list (please read guidance 
note 6) 
 

  
Sat   

  
Sun   

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

 9

J 
Supply of alcohol 
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 7) 

Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption 
(Please tick box) (please read guidance note 8)   
 

On the 
premises  

Off the 
premises  

Day Start Finish Both  
Mon 08:00 23:00 State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please 

read guidance note 5) 
 

  
Tue 08:00 23:00 

  
Wed 08:00 23:00 

  
Thur 08:00 23:00 Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises for 

the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the 
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 
 

  
Fri 08:00 23:00 

  
Sat 08:00 23:00 

  
Sun 08:00 23:00 

  
 
 
State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence 
as premises supervisor (Please see declaration about the entitlement to work in the 
checklist at the end of the form): 
 

Name Emily Jayne O'Nions 
 
Date of birth  

Address 

 

Postcode  
Personal Licence number (if known) 
PL2819 
Issuing licensing authority (if known) 
Herefordshire Council 

 
K 
 

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment 
or matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in 
respect of children (please read guidance note 9) 
 
None 

 

Page 23



 

 10 

 
 
L 
 

Hours premises are 
open to the public 
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 7) 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5) 
 

Day Start Finish 
Mon 08:00 23:00 

  
Tue 08:00 23:00 

  
Wed 08:00 23:00 

  Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be open 
to the public at different times from those listed in the column on 
the left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 
 

Thur 08:00 23:00 
  

Fri 08:00 23:00 
  

Sat 08:00 23:00 
  

Sun 08:00 23:00 
  

 
M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 
 
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 10) 

All statutory requirements will be observed as detailed in boxes b), c), d) and e) 

 
b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

A CCTV system will be installed at the premises, be maintained in good working order 
and used at all times the premises remain open to the public for licensable activities. Any 
CCTV footage shall be kept for at least 28 days and be made available to the Licensing 
Authority or a responsible authority on request. 

 
c) Public safety 

All safety equipment will be regularly maintained, and the staff trained to deal with 
emergencies. 

 
 
 

Page 24



 

 11 

d) The prevention of public nuisance 
Patrons will, if necessary, be reminded to respect neighbours. 

 
e) The protection of children from harm 

All staff will be trained in the law relating to the sale of alcohol and to require, where 
necessary, appropriate proof of age. A challenge 25 or similar policy will be implemented 
or enforced at all times. Any person who appears to be under 25 year of age shall not be 
allowed to purchase alcohol unless they produce an acceptable form of photo 
identification, (eg. passport, driving licence or PASS accredited card). Any incidents of 
refusal on the grounds of age of would be purchaser to be recorded in the “incident book”. 

 
Please tick yes 

 I have made or enclosed payment of the fee or  
 I have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because the application has 

been made in relation to the introduction of the late night levy 
 

 I have enclosed the plan of the premises  
 I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities 

and others where applicable  

 I have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be 
designated premises supervisor, if applicable  

 I understand that I must now advertise my application  
 I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application 

will be rejected  

 [Applicable to all individual applicants, including those in a partnership 
which is not a limited liability partnership, but not companies or limited 
liability partnerships] I have included documents demonstrating my 
entitlement to work in the United Kingdom or my share code issued by the 
Home Office online right to work checking service (please read note 15). 
 
 

 

 
IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A 
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE WHO 
MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE OF 
ANY AMOUNT.   
 
IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A 
PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO 
BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF THEIR 
IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO 
IS SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A CIVIL 
PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION, ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY 
ACT 2006 AND PERSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE 
COMMITTING AN OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH 
REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE IS DISQUALIFIED. 
 
Part 4 – Signatures   (please read guidance note 11) 
 

Page 25



 

 12 

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (See 
guidance note 11).  If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.  
 

Declaration 

 [Applicable to individual applicants only, including those in a 
partnership which is not a limited liability partnership] I understand 
I am not entitled to be issued with a licence if I do not have the 
entitlement to live and work in the UK (or if I am subject to a 
condition preventing me from doing work relating to the carrying 
on of a licensable activity) and that my licence  will become invalid 
if I cease to be entitled to live and work in the UK (please read 
guidance note 15) 

 
 The DPS named in this application form is entitled to work in the 

UK (and is not subject to conditions preventing him or her from 
doing work relating to a licensable activity) and I have seen a 
copy of his or her proof of entitlement to work, or have conducted 
an online right to work check using the Home Office online right to 
work checking service which confirmed their right to work (please 
see note 15) 

Signature 

Date 24/06/2024 

Capacity Poppleston Allen – Solicitors for and on behalf of the applicant  

 
For joint applications signature of 2nd applicant or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other 
authorised agent.  (please read guidance note 13).  If signing on behalf of the applicant 
please state in what capacity. 
 

Signature  

Date  

Capacity  

 
 

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence 
associated with this application (please read guidance note 14) 
 
Poppleston Allen Solicitors 
37 Stoney Street 
The Lace Market 
 
Post town Nottingham Post 

code 
NG1 1LS 

Telephone number (if any) 
If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail your e-mail address 
(optional) 

 
 

Notes for Guidance 

Page 26



 

 13 

 
1. Describe the premises, for example the type of premises, its general situation and 

layout and any other information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives. 
Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a 
place for consumption of these off-supplies, you must include a description of where 
the place will be and its proximity to the premises. 

2. In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:  
 Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on 

any day, provided that the audience does not exceed 500.
[...]
nts, applicants may demonstrate 
their right to work by allowing the licensing authority to carry out a check with the Home 
Office online right to work checking service. 

 
To demonstrate their right to work via the Home Office online right to work check service, 
applicants should include in this application their 9-digit share code (provided to them upon 
accessing the service at https://www.gov.uk/prove-right-to-work) which, along with the 
applicant’s date of birth (provided within this application), will allow the licensing authority to 
carry out the check. 

 
In order to establish the applicant’s right to work, the check will need to indicate that the 
applicant is allowed to work in the United Kingdom and is not subject to a condition 
preventing them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. 

 
An online check will not be possible in all circumstances because not all applicants will have 
an immigration status that can be checked online. The Home Office online right to work 
checking service sets out what information and /or documentation applicants will need in 
order to access the service. Applicants who are unable to obtain a share code from the 
service should submit copies of documents as set out above.   
 
Your right to work will be checked as part of your licensing application and this could involve 
us checking your immigration status with the Home Office. We may otherwise share 
information with the Home Office. Your licence application will not be determined until you 
have complied with this guidance. 
 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 
 

 
1. A CCTV system will be installed at the premises, be maintained in good working order 

and used at all times the premises remain open to the public for licensable activities.  

 

Any CCTV footage shall be kept for at least 28 days and be made available to the 

Licensing Authority or a responsible authority on request.  

 

2. All staff will be trained in the law relating to the sale of alcohol and to require, where 

necessary, appropriate proof of age. A challenge 25 or similar policy will be 

implemented or enforced at all times. Any person who appears to be under 25 year of 

age shall not be allowed to purchase alcohol unless they produce an acceptable form 

of photo identification, (eg. passport, driving licence or PASS accredited card). Any 

incidents of refusal on the grounds of age of would be purchaser to be recorded in the 

“incident book”.  

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3 

Representation from Wimborne Town Council 
Object – Wimborne Minster Town Council have been asked to consider a licence application 
for Majestic Wines that proposes to sell alcohol until 11 PM. Upon review, we note that other 
Majestic Wines stores generally close by 8 PM, with a few exceptions extending to 9 PM at 
the latest. Given this, we are unclear why a later closing time is being requested for the 
Wimborne location.   

  
We have concerns that allowing sales until 11 PM could lead to increased anti-social 

behaviour, street drinking, and litter, particularly in a predominantly residential area. Therefore, 

the Town Council objects to this application and suggests that the licence be brought in line 

with the standard closing times of other Majestic Wines stores, ideally no later than 8 PM. 

 

Representation 1 
I am writing to formally object to the licensing application submitted by Majestic Wines for the 

premises located at 7 West Borough, Wimborne. 

  

I do believe that the opening of Majestic Wines will have a positive impact on West Borough 

and am happy that a commercial company will be renting the ground floor of this impressive 

building. 

  

I note that the general closing time of other Majestics Wines is 7-8pm and on Sundays is 5pm 

so I do not understand why this premises are asking for an 11pm licence?   

  

7 West Borough lies in the Wimborne
[...]
ation 8 
We cannot and would not say that the granting of this licence would cause a public nuisance, 

but equally it is not possible to say it would not. Late evenings, West Borough, which can be 

a congested road, also gets busy with people leaving and moving between the many venues 

that are open. I believe there are already 7 licensed premises in this short section of West 

Borough. Venues such as the Tivoli Theatre and the Allendale Centre also disgorge large 

numbers of people around this time and some of these have expressed nervousness. 

 

Whilst I do not expect that Majestic Wines clientele are likely to be a threat, it is the cumulative 

effect of all these outlets that is the perceived worry. This is why we have suggested that 

Majestic Wines limit their application to the normal trading hours (to 7.00 or 8.00pm) and at 

least for the first year apply for extension licenses for the special events such as wine tasting 

or the run up to Christmas. We hope that then they would then be able to demonstrate that no 

additional nuisance results. 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

List of partners and associates available on request 

Address: 37 Stoney Street, The Lace Market, Nottingham NG1 1LS | T: 0115 953 8500 | F: 0115 953 8501 | W: popall.co.uk 

 

Authorised and Regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority (SRA no. 78244) 

17 July 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sirs 
 
Majestic Wine Warehouse, 7 West Borough, Wimborne Minster, Dorset 
Premises Licence Application. 
 
I act on behalf of the operator Majestic Wine Warehouses Ltd for the above premises and write in response to 
your representation to my client’s application for a new Premises Licence.  
 
My client is committed to working in partnership with you and would welcome the opportunity to discuss your 
concerns, clarify the application sought and explain the relevant measures to be put in place at the venue 
should the application be granted.  
 
My client appreciates the concerns about the introduction of new premises to the locality, however, we are 
confident that the style of operation will not result in a significant increase in nuisance, crime or disorder or 
adverse impact upon promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
Background 

By way of background, Majestic Wine Warehouse is proud to be the UK’s largest specialist wine retailer with 

over 200 stores and over 1,000 highly trained expert staff nationwide. The stores are traditionally laid out much 

more like a wholesaler with boxes of wine located on shelves or on pallets, with the possibility of customers 

undertaking wine tasting within the premises in order to best determine what available wines are suitable for 

their individual palettes. 

All of the staff are highly trained with every single one of them working towards being professionally accredited 

by the Wine & Spirit Education Trust.  This enables customers to get informed answers to their questions about 

wine along with personal recommendations from those who enjoy wine and may be much more knowledgeable 

in that regard than the customers themselves. 

Hours of Operation 

The application requests opening hours and hours for the sale of alcohol of 8am to 11pm, 7 days a week. 

In reality Majestic’s stores normally open at 9 or 10am and trade until 7pm, Mondays to Wednesdays and 

Saturdays, 8pm on Thursdays and Fridays and 5pm on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 

Ref: 013300/02656 
Doc Ref: 436949 

Page 41

aileen.powell
Typewriter
Appendix 4



 

 

List of partners and associates available on request 

Address: 37 Stoney Street, The Lace Market, Nottingham NG1 1LS | T: 0115 953 8500 | F: 0115 953 8501 | W: popall.co.uk 

 

Authorised and Regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority (SRA no. 78244) 

The hours sought in the application are to permit commercial flexibility for busy times of the year such as the 

Christmas period as well as one-off wine-tasting events for customers within the premises. 

Majestic Wine Warehouse Customers.  
 
The stores are very much aimed at the discerning customer rather than the casual drinker who may be better 

served within regular supermarkets where the price point will inevitably be lower. 

Based on data for the year 2021/2022 the average customer spend within a Majestic store is £101.  The 
average number of bottles per order is 9.1 and the average bottle price is £11.57. 
 
Footfall within Majestic Stores is very limited with an average of 10 – 20 transactions per day.  In essence, 
there are a small number of customer visits to the store on a daily basis but with a high average spend. This in 
turn limits the number of customers frequenting the premises and the resulting noise emanation. 
 
Company Track Record. 
 
As mentioned at the outset the Company has 200 stores across the country and has never faced a review of 
any of its premises licences or indeed any relevant enforcement action.  The Company is highly experienced 
and operates in a low-risk and unproblematic manner from the licensing objectives’ point of view. 
 
Majestic Wine Warehouses strongly believes that this store will operate in a professional and unproblematic 
manner and will in fact be a positive addition to the area.  
 
 
 
If you would like to speak with me to discuss the application further, then I would be happy to discuss this with 
you. Should you feel reassured by the information provided and are happy to withdraw your representation 
(confirming this to the Councils Licensing Team) so we can avoid a hearing as to this matter, then please be 
assured that my client would be happy to continue to liaise with you as to any issues or concerns you may 
have.  
 
 
 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Alex Tomlinson  
Poppleston Allen 
0115 9349 180  
a.tomlinson@popall.co.uk 

Page 42


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chair and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 New Licence Application – Majestic Wines, Wimborne
	Appendix 1 - Applic

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 19 AUGUST 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Derek Beer, Louise Bown and Les Fry 
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Philip Crowther (Legal Business Partner - Regulatory), Aileen Powell (Licencing Team 
Leader), John Miles (Democratic Services Officer) and Matthew Turnbull (Democratic 
and Electoral Services Apprentice) 
 
Also present:  Ms O’Nions (Area Manager), Mr Cushion (Solicitor) and Cllr Wheeler 
(Town Council).  

 
69.   Election of Chair and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
Proposed by Cllr Les Fry, seconded by Cllr Derek Beer. 
 
Decision: that Cllr Louise Bown be elected Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 

70.   Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Jill Haynes and Matt Bell, 
Substituted by Cllrs Derek Beer and Les Fry. 
 

71.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Louise Bown declared that she used to work for Majestic Wines in 1995. 
 

72.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

73.   New Licence Application – Majestic Wines, Wimborne 
 
The Licensing Team Leader outlined the licence application to consider a new 

premises licence in Wimborne for a Majestic Wines Store. Many of the objections 

related to hours that nearby Majestic Stores close.  She highlighted the surround 

stores opening and closing times.  

The Solicitor, Mr Cushion spoke on behalf of the applicant. He covered the 

background of Majestic Wines which had 208 stores and had been operating since 

1980. He informed that the application was purely for off sales between 0800 and 

2300 daily and no threat to the licensing objectives. He had never had to deal with 

any issues associated with the business that related to licensing objectives. The 



2 

stores would cater to customers that wanted to stock up on wine for the holidays 

or a party at home. There were very few transactions per day and the busiest 

times were late-morning and early evenings as people leave work. He did not 

believe that the premises would lead to noise issues as deliveries would be 10 am 

to 6 pm, in the middle of the working day and not unsociable hours. The applicant 

did not want to trade until 2300 each day but the application was made in line with 

company police to allow for occasional events such as, wine tasting.   

In response to questions, Mr cushion explained that the store sold beer in 

minimum packs of 4. He would communicate with local residents opening hours 

when making future applications and the usual closing hours would be 7 and 8 for 

most days and 5pm on Sundays and bank holidays.  

Cllr Wheeler on behalf of Wimborne Town Council expressed that he would like 

the premises to keep to the normal opening hours and was reassured by what he 

had heard.  

All parties were given the opportunity to have their say and sum up.  

Decision: 
 
To GRANT a Premises Licence with the usual mandatory conditions and the 
conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule to permit the following: 
 

Sale of alcohol (off the premises): 
Monday to Sunday 0800 to 2300 hours 
 
 
Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 
1. A CCTV system will be installed at the premises, be maintained in good 

working order and used at all times the premises remain open to the public 
for licensable activities. 
 
Any CCTV footage shall be kept for at least 28 days and be made available 
to the Licencing Authority or a responsible Authority on request. 
 

2. All staff will be trained in the law relating to the sale of alcohol and to 
require, where necessary, appropriate proof of age.  A Challenge 25 or 
similar policy will be implemented or enforced at all times.  Any person who 
appears to be under 25 years of age shall not be allowed to purchase 
alcohol unless they produce an acceptable form of photo identification (eg 
passport, driving licence or PASS accredited card).  Any incidents of refusal 
on the grounds of age of a would be purchaser to be recorded in the 
“incident book” [which shall be made available to the Licencing Authority or 
a responsible Authority on request]. 

 
Mandatory conditions 
 
1. Supply of Alcohol (s19(2)&(3)) 

No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence – 



3 

(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor, or 
(a) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a 
personal licence or his  personal licence has been suspended. 
Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or 
authorised by a person who holds a personal licence. 

 

2.  (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure 
that an age verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation 
to the sale or supply of alcohol. 

 (2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence 
must ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in 
accordance with the age verification policy. 

 (3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to 
be under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) 
to produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their 
photograph, date of birth and either— 

   (a) a holographic mark, or 
   (b) an ultraviolet feature. 
 
3.   A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for 

consumption on or off the premises for a price which is less than the 

permitted price.  

4.   For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 3—  
(a) “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties 
Act 1979;  
(b) “permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula— P=D+(DxV) 

where—  
(i) P is the permitted price,  
(ii) D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol 

as if the duty were charged on the date of the sale or supply 
of the alcohol, and  

(iii) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the 
alcohol as if the value added tax were charged on the date of 
the sale or supply of the alcohol;  

(c) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there 
is in force a premises licence—  

(i) the holder of the premises licence,  
(ii)  the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such 

a licence, or  
(iii) the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply 

of alcohol under such a licence;  
(d)“relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there 
is in force a club premises certificate, any member or officer of the club 
present on the premises in a capacity which enables the member or officer to 
prevent the supply in question; and  
(e) “value added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the 
Value Added Tax Act 1994.  
 



4 

5.   Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 4 would 

(apart from this paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price 

given by that sub-paragraph shall be taken to be the price actually given by 

that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny.  

6.   (1)  Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph 

(b) of paragraph 4 on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the 

permitted price on the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to 

the rate of duty or value added tax.  

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or 
supplies of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days 
beginning on the second day. 
 

74.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business.   
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 2.05  - 2.25 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


